Upper Lolo Creek Watershed Restoration- proposal number 200705300- Response to Comments
ISRP Comment:  This appears to be a good proposal, but the ISRP requests a response on a couple of issues. Is this proposal going to reduce the overall road density of the watershed within 300 meters of the river? If new roads are going to be put in, are they going to be further than 300 meters from the rivers? The ISRP needs assurance that other (new) roads will not impact the system, or that impacts will be addressed. Good monitoring and evaluation is included in the proposal. Sediment monitoring is a critical aspect of evaluating this project, and the reactivation of the earlier sediment-monitoring program is applauded. The proposal should also emphasize a weed management plan. There is no sub-basin plan to frame this project, but the general strategies in the proposal are consistent with the Council's 2000 Fish and Wildlife Program. Perhaps this project would lend itself to a Ph.D. Dissertation because much useful information should be generated.
Comment 1: Is this proposal going to reduce the overall road density of the watershed within 300 meters of the river?
Response 1:  Yes this project will reduce the overall road density within 300 meters of the streams. The Decision Notice says we will do a Level 5 closure on several road segments totaling 3 miles that are within 300 feet of streams.  Also, see attached Decision Notice (DN) for the project.

Comment 2:  If new roads are going to be put in, are they going to be further than 300 meters from the rivers? The ISRP needs assurance that other (new) roads will not impact the system, or that impacts will be addressed.
Response 2:  No new roads will be built with this project. In addition, 35 miles of main road (with many segments closer than 300 meters) will be brought up to BMP standards, an effort predicted to substantively reduce both indirect and direct sediment effects to stream channels in the project area.  Additionally, with past large, landscape scale projects implemented on the Lolo National Forest, there has always been a huge commitment to substantively reducing and removing road segments and associated negative effects of these segments.  And, permanent roads have not been built as part of these projects.

Comment 3: The proposal should also emphasize a weed management plan.
 Response 3:  The Decision Notice (DN) has a plan for noxious weeds - The District will submit a "project location map, number of acres to be treated (by 6th code HUC), chemical to be used, application rate, equipment, and any special circumstances" to the Fisheries Biologist for completing a BA at least 60 days prior to herbicide application. In essence, the plan is to treat each road that will be decommissioned for noxious weeds prior to decommissioning.  Past road decommissioning work where weeds were not treated have often demonstrated an unacceptable weed expansion.
Comment 4:  Perhaps this project would lend itself to a Ph.D. Dissertation because much useful information should be generated.
Response 4:  I agree with this thought and it makes good sense.  We would pursue a Ph.D. student for monitoring and research work that would build off of past sediment monitoring and watershed research done by both the Lolo National Forest and Plum Creek Timber, Corps on different aspects of sediment modeling and subsequent sediment production estimates from efforts such as road decommissioning, pipe removal and replacement, and upgrade of Best Management Practices.






